

September 5, 1995

Nancie Ryan

Assistant General Counsel

East Bay Municipal Utility District

375 Eleventh Street

Post Office Box 24055

Oakland, California  94623-1055





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-266

Dear Ms. Ryan:


This letter responds to your August 8, 1995, request for assistance interpreting the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTIONS


1.  Is the reimbursement of Director Mellon's reasonable travel expenses incurred to attend meetings of the Teamsters Benefit Trust reportable income?


2.  Is the reimbursement of Director Mellon's reasonable travel expenses incurred to attend meetings of the Board of Trustees of Health Care Employees/Employer Dental Trust reportable income?


3.  Is the reimbursement of Director Mellon's reasonable travel expenses and tuition incurred to attend educational seminars, reportable income?


4.  If any of the above are reportable income, is the reimbursement subject to the Act's prohibitions on the receipt of gifts?

ANSWER


The reimbursement for travel and tuition Director Mellon receives as a trustee of the private trusts identified in your facts would qualify as reportable income under the Act.  Director Mellon appears to be providing equal or greater consideration in the form of his services as a trustee in exchange for the travel and tuition reimbursement.  Therefore, the Act's gift limits do not apply to these payments.

FACTS


East Bay Municipal Utility District is a publicly owned utility providing water and wastewater treatment services to portions of Alameda and Contra Costa Counties.  Frank Mellon is a director of the East Bay Municipal Utility District.


Director Mellon is employed by the firm of McDowell Conhain Associates in San Mateo, California.  The firm provides employee relations consulting services to union and nonunion companies.  In addition, Director Mellon serves without compensation as a trustee and fiduciary for four Taft-Hartley trusts which provide pension, health, dental, and educational benefits for covered employees and their dependents.  A Taft-Hartley trust is a private trust governed by section 302 of the Taft-Hartley Act and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.


In fulfillment of his private trust duties, Director Mellon travels to trust board meetings which are held in Tahoe, Monterey and Yosemite.  Director Mellon is reimbursed for his travel and accommodations on these trips.  Director Mellon also attends continuing education conferences at the expense of the private trusts.  Expenses which are not reimbursed by the private trusts are deducted as business expenses by Director Mellon.


One of the trusts has offices within the East Bay Municipal Utility District.  All of the trusts contract for consultant services with firms doing business within the East Bay Municipal Utility District.

ANALYSIS


Income is defined in Section 82030, in pertinent part, as any payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, reimbursement for expenses or per diem.  There are several exceptions to this broad definition of income.  None of the exceptions are applicable under the facts you have provided.  


Accordingly, the reimbursement for expenses and tuition that Director Mellon receives from the private trusts qualify as income under the Act and must be reported on Director Mellon's statement of economic interests.  If Director Mellon provides equal or greater consideration to the private trusts through his services, the payments would not meet the definition of a gift under the Act.  (Section 82028.)  If Director Mellon does not provide equal or greater consideration to the private trusts, gift limits may apply to these payments.


Should you have any additional questions regarding this advice request, you may direct them to the attention of the undersigned.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division
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